Sick Leave shall be earned and credited to the employee at the beginning of each calendar 
month of work. 

19.3 Effective with the signing of this Agreement, all Sick Leave not utilized during the school year in 
which it was granted may be accumulated up to a maximum of one hundred and twenty-five (125) days. 

19.4 An employee must notify the Consortium as soon as possible if he/she expects to be absent 
from work because of personal illness.   For planning purposes, employees shall keep the Consortium 
informed of the probable length of time of the absence on a regular basis.

[...]

These may be used for mandatory in-service training sessions instead. 

29.5.3 Effective beginning with the 2011-2012 school year, employees at the KOG School will receive 
the following PT (with appropriate coverage): 

29.5.3.1   Teachers will receive at least one hundred and thirty-five (135) minutes per week, with 
at least two (2) forty-five (45) minute minimum blocks, and no block less than thirty (30) minutes; of the 
one hundred and thirty-five (135) minutes per week, forty-five (45) minutes is in common. 

29.5.3.2 Paraprofessionals will receive at least forty-five (45) minutes per week, with no block 
less than thirty (30) minutes; in addition Paraprofessionals shall receive forty-five (45) minutes of

[...]

employees who may be required to attend orientation meetings) shall normally begin on the Tuesday 
after Labor Day, and end one (1) day after the close of school.  (See also Memorandum of Agreement 
Subject Pilot Study, Appendix C). 

33.1.1 The normal term shall be one hundred and eighty-five (185) days.  The 185th scheduled day will 
be devoted to Professional Development (PD).  With six (6) months’ notice to the Federation, the 

Consortium has the option to divide the 185th day into four (4) equal parts, and schedule four (4) after 
school meetings of one hundred and five (105) minutes solely for the purpose of PD.  

33.1.2 Additionally, with six (6) months’ notice to the Federation, the Consortium has the option to 
divide the 184th day into four (4) equal parts to schedule additional after school PD meetings, or to 
divide the 184th day into a half day PD day and two (2) additional after school PD meetings.  

33.1.3 The work day for Specialists shall be eight (8) hours.  The work year for Specialists shall be two 
hundred and fifteen (215) days.  The exact days to work shall be discussed between the Specialists and 
his/her Program Director.  The Program Director having shall have final approval so long as that approval 
is not exercised in an arbitrary or capricious manner. 

33.2 Length of the School Day.